(TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN)

Government of Pakistan Revenue Division Federal Board of Revenue Inland Revenue

F.No.4(11)DD(DI)22(PT-I)/188909-R

Islamabad, December 13, 2023.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under Sales Tax Act 1990, Sales Tax Rules 2006, Income Tax Ordinance 2001 and Income Tax Rules 2002, Member Digital Initiatives is pleased to constitute a committee to evaluate applications for grant of license for integration of any registered person under the Sales Tax Rules, 2006. The committee shall comprise of the following members:

S.No	Name	Designation	Role
5.110	Mr. Afaq Ahmed Qureshi	Member Policy	Chairman
2	Mr. Nasir Khan	Member IT	Member
3	Mr. Arshad Nawaz Cheena	Chief-IR Operations	Member
4	Mr. Abid Naeem	CIO PRAL	Member
5	Mr. Waseem Ahmed	Senior Analyst PRAL	Member
6	Mr. Ali Saeed	DC (IR) Benami Zone	Member
7	Mr. Rizwan Sarfraz	Joint Director Track and Trace	Member
8	Mr. Sammar Abbas	Director Digital Invoicing (Digital Initiatives)	Secretary

The committee shall recommend or reject any application within fifteen days of the date of submission of the application, specifying reasons for recommending or rejection of any application and shall grant the license to the recommended companies with the approval of Member Digital Initiatives and shall publish the list of licensees.

(Karamat Chaudhry)

Member (Digital Initiatives) FBR (Hqrs), Islamabad

Copy to:

- 1. SA to Chairman FBR.
- 2. SA to Member –IR Operations, FBR.
- 3. All Members of the Committee.